

CITY OF HAYWARD

Hayward City Hall 777 B Street Hayward, CA 94541 www.Hayward-CA.gov

Cover Memo

File #: CONS 18-470, Version: 1

DATE: July 24, 2018

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Interim Director of Public Works

SUBJECT

PG&E's Rule 20A Program Audit - Amendment to Professional Services Agreement with Mikkelsen & Associates, LLC.

RECOMMENDATION

That Council adopts the attached resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute an Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement with Mikkelsen & Associates, LLC., in an amount not-to-exceed \$75,000.

SUMMARY

Mikkelsen & Associates, LLC., (Mikkelsen) has provided consulting services to the City beginning in 2014 to obtain additional PG&E Rule 20A Program (Rule 20A) allocation credits for work on the replacement of overhead with underground electric utilities. Sources of the additional credits were:

- PG&E's calculation of credits for previously completed Rule 20A projects;
- Purchase of other local agencies' unused Rule 20A credits; and
- A return to the City's pre-2011 allocation allotment that was nearly twice the current amount.

The California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) 2017 General Rate Case (GRC) decision required an overall audit of the Rule 20A. Additional consulting services by Mikkelsen are necessary to provide support and representation for the City in the audit.

ATTACHMENTS

Attachment I Staff Report
Attachment II Resolution